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STATUS OF RURAL SCHEMES IN JHARKHAND

1846. SHRI RAVINDRA KUMAR PANDEY:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of funds allocated and spent by the Government under Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three years and the current year in Jharkhand;

(b) the details of road projects completed during the said period in Jharkhand, project-wise; and

(c) the details of the ongoing work/ pending work under rural development projects/schemes in Jharkhand?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a) : The details of the funds released for the Programme Fund and expenditure incurred under Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) as reported by State Government of Jharkhand during the last three years and current year in Jharkhand are as under:

(Rs. in crore)
Year Allocation Central Fund released Expenditure

incurred
2013-14 640.00 21.86 539.55
2014-15 257.00 249.48 785.02
2015-16 1142.00* 865.00 552.44
2016-
17(upto
May’16)

1147.00** 166.31 78.62

*    Including Rs. 577.00 crore state share.
** Including Rs. 579.00 crore state share.

(b) : Number of road works and length completed under Pradhan Mantri Gramin Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in state of Jharkhand during the last three years and the current year as reported by the state are as under:

Year No. of road works completed Length(in Km)
2013-14 197 1030.73
2014-15 460 1750.32
2015-16 613 1346.24

2016-17(upto
May’16)

119 389.11


(c) : The details of the ongoing work/pending work under rural development projects/schemes in Jharkhand are as under:

Sr.
No

Name of Scheme Current Status

1. Pradhan Mantri
Gramin Sadak
Yojana(PMGSY)

Total no. of road works approved is 5160 of length 19231.58 km out of which 3235 no. of road work of 13038.41 km are completed till May 2016.

2. Pradhan Mantri
Awaas Yojana-
Gramin (PMAYG)

Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana–Gramin (erstwhile IAY) is a flagship programme of Ministry of Rural Development implemented throughout the country under which the financial assistance of Rs. 1.20 lakh in plain areas and Rs. 1.30 lakh in hill/ difficult areas including IAP districts is provided to the beneficiaries identified under Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011 for construction of houses. The fund allocated under PMAY(G) to the state of Jharkhand for the year 2016-17 is Rs.
129233.56 lakh.

3. Mahatma Gandhi
National Rural
Guarantee Act
( MGNREA)

The details of the on-going works relating to different categories in Jharkhand under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Act (MGNREGA) is given as under: -

S.
N.

Works 2013-
14

2014-
15

2015-
16

2016-
17

1. Anganwadi 0 0 0 1

2. Bharat Nirman
Rajeev Gandhi
Sewa Kendra

1340 1127 849 727

3. Drought
Proofing

2485 1715 1416 1173

4. Fisheries 1 5 9 10
5. Flood Control

and Protection
166 180 227 153

6. Land
Development

8757 11046 11805 6257

7. Micro Irrigation
Works

1848 2375 2140 849

8. Other Works 3569 4482 6492 5683
9. Play Ground 6 40 38 30
10. Renovation of

traditional
water bodies

3539 3470 4887 4144

11. Rural
Connectivity

26990 33692 25225 12599

12. Rural Drinking
Water

37 133 129 113

13. Rural Sanitation 13378 13081 19703 15077
14. Water

Conservation
and Water
Harvesting

41308 37611 55319 138870

15. Works on
Individuals

Land (Category
IV)

34492 46492 55641 49066

4. Deen Dayal
Upadhyaya
Grameen

There are 16 ongoing placement linked skill development projects under DDU-GKY for rural poor youth in Jharkhand.


Kaushalya Yojana
(DDU-GKY)

5. Deen Dayal
Antyodaya Yojana-
National Rural
Livelihoods
Mission (DAY-
LRLM)

The Government is implementing Deendayal AntyodayaYojana –
National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY – NRLM), across the country with the objective to organize all rural poor households and continuously nurture and support them till they come out of abject poverty. The programme aims to ensure that at least one woman member from each rural poor household is brought under the Self Help Group (SHG) by 2024-2025 in a phased manner. In Jharkhand, the progress made till June, 2016 is as under:-

S.
No.

Particulars

1. Total no. of blocks covered 80
2. Total no. of villages covered 3868
3. Total no. of households

mobilized into SHG
401273

4. No. of Self Help Groups (SHGs) promoted

31836

5. No. of Self Help Groups (SHGs) received Revolving Fund (RF) as

SHG corpus fund.

21660

6. Amount of Revolving Fund
provided (Rs. in Lakh

3224.00

7. No. of Self Help Groups (SHGs) received Community Investment

Fund (CIF) for accessing
livelihood

17462

8 Amount of CIF provided (Rs. in
Lakh)

10511.26

9 No. of Village Organisation (VO) promoted

1822

10 No. of Cluster Level Federation
(CLF) promoted

13

In Addition, the following sub-component of DAY-NRLM are also being implemented in Jharkhand:-
 Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP) to promote agriculture based livelihoods of rural women by strengthening community institutions of poor women farmers to promote sustainable agriculture.
 Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Programme (SVEP) is a new livelihood vertical on non-farm to strengthen the livelihoods of artisan and weaver. In Jharkhand, SVEP is being implemented in 6 blocks in 4 districts namely Ranchi, West Singhbhumi, Simdega and Pakur.

The following projects have been approved under World Bank aided National Rural Livelihood Project(NRLP), in the State:-
1. Alternative Banking Channels to ensure Financial Services at doorstep for Rural Jharkhand
2. Mobile Based Financial Services Delivery
3. Strengthening Community Fund Management Systems &
Processes at cluster level federations.

*****

